

Name our New Café Competition Terms and Conditions, November 2024 Black Park Country Park

1. Introduction

1.1. By participating in the competition you are agreeing to these competition terms and conditions. The competition is being run by Buckinghamshire Council.

2. Eligibility to Enter

- 2.1. The competition is open to entrants of all ages. If the winner is under 18 years of age, their parent/guardian will be invited to accompany the winner at the official opening event. One parking permit will be allocated to the winner's registered parent/guardian.
- 2.2. The competition is open to all to enter, including Buckinghamshire Council employee and all affiliated groups.
- 2.3. There is a limit of one entry per person and the competition is completely free to enter.

3. How to Enter

- 3.1. Building name suggestion, plus entrees full name and postal address to submitted via email to: countryparks@buckinghamshire.gov.uk
- 3.2. Entries will be open from Monday 11 November 2024 till Sunday 5 January 2025. The winner will be announced on Monday 27th January 2025. No entries after 5 January 2025 will be included.

4. The Prize

- 4.1. The winning prize will be one parking permit for Buckinghamshire Country Parks, including Black Park Country Parks, Langley Park Country Park and Denham Country Park. This prize is non-transferrable and will be valid from one year from the date of registration.
- 4.2. You and a guest of your choosing will be invited to the VIP grand opening of the new café, the date is yet to be confirmed. This prize is non-transferrable, and the event date will be decided by Buckinghamshire Council

5. Terms and Conditions of the Prize

5.1. Use of the permit will be under Buckinghamshire Council's standard permit terms and conditions which are available to view on our website.



Name our New Café Competition Terms and Conditions, November 2024 Black Park Country Park

- 5.2. The winner we need to provide full name, address, contact email and vehicle registration for the permit to be claimed. This information will be processed following Buckinghamshire Council's GDPR guidelines and the Data Protection Act 2015, and will only be used for the purposes of providing a parking permit.
- 5.3. The permit will not be valid until confirmation is sent to the winner. Full terms and conditions regarding Buckinghamshire Council's annual permits can be found on our website.
- 5.4. The permit prize does not give any exclusive rights to a parking space or access to the park.
- 5.5. If the winner is an existing permit holder this can be used to extend your current permit.
- 5.6. We reserve the right to substitute prizes of equal or greater value if circumstances beyond our control require doing so.
- 5.7. Buckinghamshire Council's decision on any aspect of the competition is final and binding, and no correspondence will be entered into about it.

6. Winner announcement

- 6.1. The winner will be chosen by a panel of judges who will review all entries and vote on a winner. The panel will be made up of representatives chosen by Buckinghamshire Council.
- 6.2. The winner will be notified via email address provided on 27 January 2025.
- 6.3. Buckinghamshire Council will make two attempts to contact the winner via email.
- 6.4. If the winner does not respond to the emails informing them of their win within 7 days of the second email, they forfeit their right to the prize and Buckinghamshire Council reserve the right to use the chosen name.

7. Delivery of the Prize

- 7.1. The annual permit will be confirmed via email once it is live and validated on MiPermit's virtual permit system.
- 7.2. The VIP launch event invitation will be sent via email once a date is confirmed. The winner will need to RSVP and provide details of their chosen guest.



Name our New Café Competition Terms and Conditions, November 2024 Black Park Country Park

8. Competition Terms and Conditions

- 8.1. By entering this competition all participants will be deemed to have accepted and be bound by the Terms and Conditions. Participants should retain a copy for their information.
- 8.2. This prize competition is not gambling and therefore does not need a licence as it falls outside the remit of the Gambling Commission.
- 8.3. Participating in a competition to win a prize is not gambling unless it falls within the definition of "gaming", "betting" or "participating in a lottery". This competition does not fall into these legal definitions. Therefore this competition does not need a licence and Buckinghamshire Council are abiding by the Gambling Act 2005.
- 8.4. By entering in this competition, participants confirm that they have read Buckinghamshire Council's <u>Privacy Policy</u> and agree to these Terms and Conditions.
- 8.5. Incomplete, illegible, invalid, or misdirected entries, entries received outside any promotional period, entries by macros or other automated means (including systems which can be programmed to enter), and entries which do not satisfy the requirements of these Terms and Conditions in full will be disqualified and will not be counted.
- 8.6. All entrants will be required to provide a genuine email address that is personal, valid, and accessible throughout the promotion. In the event that the specified information is not provided or is incorrect or an alias, the entry may be considered incomplete and therefore the Promoter reserves the right to invalidate the entry. Buckinghamshire Council cannot be held responsible for winners failing to supply accurate information which affects prize acceptance or delivery of their prize.
- 8.7. By taking part in the competition, the prize winner agrees that Buckinghamshire Council may contact them to ask whether they want to participate in marketing activities relating to this competition only. Such publicity may include, without limitation, the entrants' name and/or if consent given, image or statements made by the entrant concerning the promotion and/or prize obtained as part of the competition. The winner is not obliged to agree to any such requests.
- 8.8. By entering this competition the entrant acknowledges and agrees that Buckinghamshire Council shall be the sole and exclusive owner of the entire copyright and all other rights of every kind associated with the winning building name, including the perpetual use of and irrevocable right to use the building name in signage, advertising, publicising, exhibiting and exploiting the same or any related subsidiary or ancillary rights, by any manner or means (whether now known or hereafter devised) in any and all media.